



WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT Gazette

ISSN 1448-949X PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041

2835



PERTH, FRIDAY, 22 JUNE 2007 No. 127

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

PART 1

	Page
Betting Control Act 1954—Betting Control Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007	2863
Community Protection (Offender Reporting) Act 2004—Community Protection (Offender Reporting) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007	2862
Criminal and Found Property Disposal Act 2006—Criminal and Found Property Disposal Regulations 2007	2845
Criminal Code Act Compilation Act 1913—Criminal Code Repeal Regulations 2007	2846
Environmental Protection Act 1986—	
Environmental Protection Amendment Regulations 2007	2839
Environmental Protection (Clearing of Native Vegetation) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007	2845
Land Administration Act 1997—Land Administration Amendment Regulations 2007	2847
Local Government Act 1995—Shire of Gnowangerup—Shire of Gnowangerup Local Law (Standing Orders) 2007	2848
Marine Navigational Aids Act 1973—Marine Navigational Aids Amendment Regulations 2007 .	2848
Mining Act 1978—Mining Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2007	2857
Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Act 1963—	
Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2007	2875
Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007	2876
Planning and Development Act 2005—Planning and Development (Local Government Planning Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007	2860
Port Authorities Act 1999—	
Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007	2852
Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2007	2850
Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2007	2849
Proclamations—	
Betting and Racing Legislation Amendment Act 2006	2837
Criminal and Found Property Disposal Act 2006	2838
Criminal Investigation Act 2006	2837
Criminal Investigation (Consequential Provisions) Act 2006	2838
Rights in Water and Irrigation Act 1914—Rights in Water and Irrigation Amendment Regulations 2007	2877
Road Traffic Act 1974—	
Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2007	2866
Road Traffic (Vehicle Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2007	2873
Road Traffic (Vehicle Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2007	2871
Transport Co-ordination Act 1966—	
Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2007	2872
Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations 2007	2874
Western Australian Marine Act 1982—W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Amendment Regulations 2007	2853

PART 2

Deceased Estates	2899
Education and Training	2884
Environment	2884
Justice	2884
Local Government	2885
Minerals and Petroleum	2886
Planning and Infrastructure	2891
Racing, Gaming and Liquor	2898
Water	2898

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the *Government Gazette*.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Delivery address:

State Law Publisher
Ground Floor,
10 William St. Perth, 6000
Telephone: 9321 7688 Fax: 9321 7536

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Editor on (08) 9426 0010.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.*

WARNING—PRICE INCREASE

ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2007 (Prices include GST).

Deceased Estate notices, (per estate)—\$24.75

Real Estate and Business Agents and Finance Brokers Licences, (per notice)—\$57.75

Other articles in Public Notices Section—\$57.75 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices

Per Column Centimetre—\$11.55

Bulk Notices—\$211.00 per page

Clients who have an account will be invoiced for advertising charges.

Clients without an account will need to pay at time of lodging the notice.

— PART 1 —

PROCLAMATIONS

AA101*

BETTING AND RACING LEGISLATION AMENDMENT ACT 2006

No. 70 of 2006
PROCLAMATION

Western Australia
By the Honourable
David Kingsley Malcolm,
Companion of the Order of Australia,
Queen's Counsel, Lieutenant-Governor and
deputy of the Governor of the State of
Western Australia

[L.S.]

DAVID KINGSLEY MALCOLM
Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor

I, the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor, acting under the *Betting and Racing Legislation Amendment Act 2006* section 2 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, fix 9 July 2007 as the day on which the provisions of that Act, other than sections 1, 2, 3, 5 to 8 and 10, come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 19th June 2007.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

L. RAVLICH, Minister for Racing and Gaming.

AA102*

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION ACT 2006

No. 58 of 2006
PROCLAMATION

Western Australia
By the Honourable
David Kingsley Malcolm,
Companion of the Order of Australia,
Queen's Counsel, Lieutenant-Governor and
deputy of the Governor of the State of
Western Australia

[L.S.]

DAVID KINGSLEY MALCOLM
Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor

I, the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor, acting under the *Criminal Investigation Act 2006* section 2 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, fix 1 July 2007 as the day on which the provisions of that Act, other than sections 1, 2 and 113, come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 19 June 2007.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

JIM MCGINTY, Attorney General.

Note: Under section 22 of the *Interpretation Act 1984*, sections 1 and 2 came into operation on 16 November 2006.

AA103*

CRIMINAL AND FOUND PROPERTY DISPOSAL ACT 2006

No. 57 of 2006

PROCLAMATION

Western Australia
By the Honourable
David Kingsley Malcolm,
Companion of the Order of Australia,
Queen's Counsel, Lieutenant-Governor and
deputy of the Governor of the State of
Western Australia

[L.S.]

DAVID KINGSLEY MALCOLM
Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor

I, the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor, acting under the *Criminal and Found Property Disposal Act 2006* section 2 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, fix 1 July 2007 as the day on which the provisions of that Act, other than sections 1 and 2, come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 19 June 2007.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

JIM MCGINTY, Attorney General.

Note: Under section 22 of the *Interpretation Act 1984*, sections 1 and 2 came into operation on 16 November 2006.

AA104*

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION (CONSEQUENTIAL PROVISIONS) ACT 2006

No. 59 of 2006

PROCLAMATION

Western Australia
By the Honourable
David Kingsley Malcolm,
Companion of the Order of Australia,
Queen's Counsel, Lieutenant-Governor and
deputy of the Governor of the State of
Western Australia

[L.S.]

DAVID KINGSLEY MALCOLM
Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor

I, the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor, acting under the *Criminal Investigation (Consequential Provisions) Act 2006* section 2 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, fix 1 July 2007 as the day on which the provisions of that Act, other than sections 1 and 2, come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 19 June 2007.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

JIM MCGINTY, Attorney General.

Note: Under section 22 of the *Interpretation Act 1984*, sections 1 and 2 came into operation on 16 November 2006.

ENVIRONMENT

EV301*

Environmental Protection Act 1986

Environmental Protection Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Environmental Protection Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Environmental Protection Regulations 1987**.

[* Reprint 5 as at 11 March 2005.

For amendments to 17 May 2007 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4, and Gazette 27 April 2007*.]

4. Regulation 4 amended

- (1) Regulation 4(1) is amended by deleting the definition of “fee period”.
- (2) The Table to regulation 4(5) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	20.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	25.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	26.00

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	27.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	28.10
On and from 1 July 2012	29.20

”.

- (3) Regulation 4(6) is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”;
- (b) by deleting “that period.” and inserting instead —
“ that year. ”.
- (4) The Table to regulation 4(6) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	20.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	25.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	26.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	27.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	28.10
On and from 1 July 2012	29.20

”.

- (5) Regulation 4(7) is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”;
- (b) by deleting “that period.” and inserting instead —
“ that year. ”.
- (6) The Table to regulation 4(7) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	32.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	35.00

Column 1 Period	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	36.40
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	37.90
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	39.40
On and from 1 July 2012	41.00

”.

5. Regulation 5D amended

- (1) Regulation 5D(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting “each fee period” and inserting instead —
“ each financial year ”;
 - (b) by deleting “or part fee period” and inserting instead —
“ or part of a financial year ”;
 - (c) by deleting “a part fee period).” and inserting instead —
“ a part of a financial year). ”.
- (2) Regulation 5D(1a) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting “a fee period” and inserting instead —
“ a financial year ”;
 - (b) by deleting “the fee period” in the 3 places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ the financial year ”.

6. Regulation 5E amended

- (1) Regulation 5E(1) is amended by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”.
- (2) Regulation 5E(4) is amended by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”.

7. Regulation 5F amended

Regulation 5F(1) is amended by deleting “fee period” and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”.

8. Regulation 5G amended

- (1) Regulation 5G(1) is amended by deleting “fee period” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ financial year ”.

- (2) Regulation 5G(2) is amended by deleting “fee period” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ financial year ”.

- (3) The Table to regulation 5G(2) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Financial year	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	605 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	705 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	755 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	805 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	855 000.00
On and from 1 July 2012	905 000.00

”.

- (4) Regulation 5G(3) is amended by deleting “fee period” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ financial year ”.

- (5) The Table to regulation 5G(3) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Financial year	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	550 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	650 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	700 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	750 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	800 000.00
On and from 1 July 2012	850 000.00

”.

- (6) Regulation 5G(4) is amended by deleting “fee period” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ financial year ”.

- (7) The Table to regulation 5G(4) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Financial year	Column 2 \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	640 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	740 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	790 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	840 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	890 000.00
On and from 1 July 2012	940 000.00

”.

- (8) Regulation 5G(5) is amended as follows:
- by deleting “fee for fee period” and inserting instead —
“ fee for the financial year ”;
 - by deleting “the fee period.” and inserting instead —
“ the financial year. ”.

- (9) The Table to regulation 5G(5) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Column 1 Financial year	Column \$
Beginning on 1 July 2007 and ending on 30 June 2008	640 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2008 and ending on 30 June 2009	740 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2009 and ending on 30 June 2010	790 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2010 and ending on 30 June 2011	840 000.00
Beginning on 1 July 2011 and ending on 30 June 2012	890 000.00
On and from 1 July 2012	940 000.00

”.

9. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 Part 1 category number 46 is amended by deleting “category 6” and inserting instead —

“ category 5 ”.

10. Schedule 4 amended

- (1) Schedule 4 Part 1 Category 41 is amended under the heading “Fee units” as follows:
- (a) by deleting “50” and inserting instead —
“ 150 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “100” and inserting instead —
“ 300 ”;
 - (c) by deleting “250” and inserting instead —
“ 750 ”;
 - (d) by deleting “350” and inserting instead —
“ 1 050 ”.
- (2) Schedule 4 Part 1 Category 46 is amended under the heading “Fee units” as follows:
- (a) by deleting “250” and inserting instead —
“ 1 250 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “600” and inserting instead —
“ 3 000 ”.
- (3) Schedule 4 Part 3 item 2 is deleted and the following item is inserted instead —
- “
- 2. Oxides of nitrogen, sulphur oxides and particulates —
 - (a) discharged from premises in the metropolitan region (as defined in the *Planning and Development Act 2005*) or the Swan Coastal Plain 1
 - (b) discharged from premises in any other part of the State 0.1
- ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EV302*

Environmental Protection Act 1986

Environmental Protection (Clearing of Native Vegetation) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Environmental Protection (Clearing of Native Vegetation) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Environmental Protection (Clearing of Native Vegetation) Regulations 2004**.

[* Reprint 1 as at 15 September 2006.

For amendments to 7 June 2007 see Gazette 30 March 2007.]

3. Regulation 5 amended

Regulation 5(1) is amended in item 3(c)(i) of the Table to the subregulation by deleting “3” and inserting instead —

“ 4 ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

JUSTICE

JU301*

Criminal and Found Property Disposal Act 2006

Criminal and Found Property Disposal Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Criminal and Found Property Disposal Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day on which the *Criminal and Found Property Disposal Act 2006* comes into operation.

3. Terms used in these regulations

In these regulations, unless the contrary intention appears —
“**Act**” means the *Criminal and Found Property Disposal Act 2006*.

4. Amounts prescribed (Act s. 18 and 19)

- (1) The amount prescribed for the purposes of the Act section 18(1)(b)(ii) is \$300.
- (2) The amount prescribed for the purposes of the Act section 19(1)(c)(i) is \$300.

5. Value prescribed (Act s. 33)

The value prescribed for the Act section 33(1) is \$300.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

JU302*

Criminal Code Act Compilation Act 1913

Criminal Code Repeal Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Criminal Code Repeal Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day on which the *Criminal Investigation (Consequential Provisions) Act 2006* Part 5 comes into operation.

3. Regulations repealed

- (1) The *Criminal Code (Authorised Persons) (Videotapes of Interviews) Regulations 1997* are repealed.
- (2) The *Criminal Code (General) Regulations 2005* are repealed.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

LAND ADMINISTRATION

LA301*

Land Administration Act 1997

**Land Administration Amendment
Regulations 2007**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Land Administration Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Land Administration Regulations 1998**.

[* Reprint 2 as at 9 June 2006.

For amendments to 3 May 2007 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4*.]

4. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1 by deleting “89.00” and inserting instead —
“ 96.00 ”;
- (b) in item 1A by deleting “110.00” and inserting instead —
“ 119.00 ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Gnowangerup

SHIRE OF GNOWANGERUP LOCAL LAW (STANDING ORDERS) 2007

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by the abovementioned Act and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Gnowangerup hereby records having resolved on 23 May 2007, to make the following Local Law.

The Shire of Gnowangerup Local Law (Standing Orders) published in the *Government Gazette* on 1 June 1999 are adopted as a Local Law of the Shire of Gnowangerup.

Dated this 19th day of June 2007.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Gnowangerup was hereunto affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

J. P. SAVAGE, President.
D. L. UNSWORTH, Chief Executive Officer.

MARINE/MARITIME

MX301*

Marine Navigational Aids Act 1973**Marine Navigational Aids Amendment
Regulations 2007**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Marine Navigational Aids Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Marine Navigational Aids Regulations 1985**.

[* Reprint 2 as at 1 April 2005.

For amendments to 26 April 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.]

4. Schedule amended

The Schedule is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “\$103.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$108.00 ”;
- (b) by deleting “\$135.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$141.40 ”;
- (c) by deleting “\$197.70” and inserting instead —
“ \$207.10 ”;
- (d) by deleting “\$303.40” and inserting instead —
“ \$317.90 ”;
- (e) by deleting “\$462.90” and inserting instead —
“ \$485.10 ”;
- (f) by deleting “\$723.40” and inserting instead —
“ \$758.10 ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MX304*

Port Authorities Act 1999

Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;

- (b) the rest of the regulations —
 - (i) on the day after that day; or
 - (ii) on 1 July 2007,whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Port Authorities Regulations 2001**.

[* *Reprint 2 as at 10 November 2006.*]

4. Regulation 50 amended

Regulation 50(a) is deleted and the following is inserted instead —

- “
- (a) a fee of \$660.00; and
- ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MX303*

Port Authorities Act 1999

Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of these regulations — on the later of —
 - (i) the day after that day; or
 - (ii) 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Port Authorities Regulations 2001**.

[* Reprint 2 as at 10 November 2006.]

4. Schedule 2 Division 4 replaced

Schedule 2 Division 4 is repealed and the following Division is inserted instead —

Division 4 — Port of Fremantle

Item	Service	to 30 June 2008	1 July 2008 to 30 June 2009	on and from 1 July 2009
1.	Pilotage of a vessel of not more than 1 000 gross registered tonnes between Gage Roads and the Inner Harbour	\$648.75	\$697.41	\$749.71
2.	Pilotage of a vessel of more than 1 000 gross registered tonnes —			
	(a) between the sea pilot boarding ground and Gage Roads	\$2 123.18	\$2 282.42	\$2 453.60
	(b) between Gage Roads and Cockburn Sound	\$1 474.43	\$1 585.01	\$1 703.88
	(c) between Gage Roads and the Inner Harbour	\$1 297.50	\$1 394.82	\$1 499.43
	(d) between the sea pilot boarding ground and the Inner Harbour	\$2 595.00	\$2 789.62	\$2 998.84
	(e) between the sea pilot boarding ground and Cockburn Sound	\$2 830.91	\$3 043.22	\$3 271.46
3.	Pilotage of a vessel from a place in Cockburn Sound to another place in Cockburn Sound	\$648.75	\$697.41	\$749.71
4.	Pilotage of a vessel from a place in the Inner Harbour to another place in the Inner Harbour	\$294.88	\$317.00	\$340.77
5.	Any other pilotage service, per hour or part of an hour	\$176.93	\$190.20	\$204.47
6.	Detention of pilot, per hour or part of an hour	\$294.88	\$317.00	\$340.77
7.	Cancellation of pilot	\$330.27	\$355.04	\$381.67

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MX302*

Port Authorities Act 1999

Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Port Authorities Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of these regulations — on the later of —
 - (i) the day after that day; or
 - (ii) 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Port Authorities Regulations 2001**.

[* *Reprint 2 as at 10 November 2006.*]

4. Schedule 2 Division 2 replaced

Schedule 2 Division 2 is repealed and the following Division is inserted instead —

“

Division 2 — Port of Bunbury

1. Pilotage of a vessel into and out of the port	\$3 338.50
2. Pilotage of a vessel from a place in the port to another place in the port	\$1 669.25
3. Detention of pilot, for each hour or part of an hour	\$834.63
4. Cancellation of pilot	\$834.63
5. Cancellation of pilot boat crew only	\$834.63

”

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MX305*

Western Australian Marine Act 1982

W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983**.

[* Reprint 3 as at 1 December 2006.]

4. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 item 1(a) is amended by deleting the Table to the paragraph and inserting instead —

“

Table

Length of vessel (metres)	Examination of plans (\$)	Initial survey (\$)	Subsequent surveys (\$)
Not over 5	465	655	192
Over 5 but not over 6	540	902	229
Over 6 but not over 7	587	1 271	279
Over 7 but not over 8	758	1 688	302
Over 8 but not over 9	936	2 200	325
Over 9 but not over 10	1 096	2 704	343
Over 10 but not over 11	1 351	3 251	378
Over 11 but not over 12	1 604	3 805	415
Over 12 but not over 13	1 854	4 355	454
Over 13 but not over 14	2 116	4 902	489
Over 14 but not over 15	2 372	5 451	526
Over 15 but not over 16	2 615	6 004	560
Over 16 but not over 17	2 869	6 553	599
Over 17 but not over 18	3 132	7 102	636
Over 18 but not over 19	3 374	7 651	671

Length of vessel (metres)	Examination of plans (\$)	Initial survey (\$)	Subsequent surveys (\$)
Over 19 but not over 20	3 631	8 203	711
Over 20 but not over 21	3 924	8 792	765
Over 21 but not over 22	4 220	9 382	826
Over 22 but not over 23	4 515	9 971	882
Over 23 but not over 24	4 818	10 571	936
Over 24 but not over 25	5 108	11 155	988
Over 25 but not over 26	5 412	11 744	1 043
Over 26 but not over 27	5 699	12 335	1 096
Over 27 but not over 28	6 004	12 936	1 158
Over 28 but not over 29	6 293	13 525	1 210
Over 29 but not over 30	6 589	14 111	1 266
Over 30 but not over 31	6 925	14 746	1 341
Over 31 but not over 32	7 268	15 389	1 417
Over 32 but not over 33	7 597	16 018	1 488
Over 33 but not over 34	7 942	16 654	1 564
Over 34 but not over 35	8 277	17 286	1 638
Over 35 but not over 36	8 621	17 917	1 712
Over 36 but not over 37	8 965	18 550	1 789
Over 37 but not over 38	9 292	19 194	1 855
Over 38 but not over 39	9 634	19 821	1 930
Over 39 but not over 40	9 971	20 455	2 005
Over 40 but not over 41	10 357	21 127	2 104
Over 41 but not over 42	10 732	21 807	2 196
Over 42 but not over 43	11 112	22 491	2 285
Over 43 but not over 44	11 495	23 154	2 381
Over 44 but not over 45	11 873	23 844	2 472
Over 45 but not over 46	12 254	24 509	2 560
Over 46 but not over 47	12 634	25 184	2 654
Over 47 but not over 48	13 012	25 867	2 746
Over 48 but not over 49	13 401	26 538	2 837
Over 49 but not over 50	13 775	27 212	2 934
Over 50	14 152	27 890	3 023

”.

- (2) Schedule 1 item 1 is amended as follows:
- (a) in paragraph (b)(i)(A) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph (b)(i)(B) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”;
 - (c) in paragraph (b)(ii)(A) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”;
 - (d) in paragraph (b)(ii)(C)(I) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”;

- (e) in paragraph (b)(ii)(C)(II) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”.

(3) Schedule 1 item 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “\$84.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$105.80 ”;
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “\$84.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$105.80 ”;
- (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting “\$84.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$105.80 ”;
- (d) in paragraph (d)(i) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”;
- (e) in paragraph (d)(ii) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”;
- (f) in paragraph (e)(i) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”;
- (g) in paragraph (e)(ii) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”;
- (h) in paragraph (f)(ii) by deleting “\$84.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$105.80 ”;
- (i) in paragraph (g)(ii) by deleting “\$84.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$105.80 ”;
- (j) in paragraph (h)(ii) by deleting “\$84.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$105.80 ”;
- (k) in paragraph (i)(i)(I) by deleting “\$579.50” and inserting instead —
“ \$723.20 ”;
- (l) in paragraph (i)(i)(II) by deleting “\$290.30” and inserting instead —
“ \$362.20 ”;
- (m) in paragraph (i)(ii)(I) by deleting “\$1 739.70” and inserting instead —
“ \$2 171.10 ”;

- (n) in paragraph (i)(ii)(II) by deleting “\$579.50” and inserting instead —
“ \$723.20 ”;
 - (o) in paragraph (i)(ii)(III) by deleting “\$290.30” and inserting instead —
“ \$362.20 ”;
 - (p) in paragraph (i)(iii) by deleting “\$579.50” and inserting instead —
“ \$723.20 ”;
 - (q) in paragraph (j) by deleting “\$579.50” and inserting instead —
“ \$723.20 ”;
 - (r) in paragraph (k) by deleting “\$58.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$72.10 ”;
 - (s) in paragraph (l) by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.10 ”;
 - (t) in paragraph (m) by deleting “\$138.40” and inserting instead —
“ \$172.70 ”;
 - (u) in paragraph (n)(i) by deleting “\$115.50” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ \$144.10 ”;
 - (v) in paragraph (n)(ii) by deleting “\$127.60” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ \$159.20 ”;
 - (w) in paragraph (p) by deleting “80c” and inserting instead —
“ \$1.00 ”.
- (4) The note 1 after item 2 is amended by deleting “\$116.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$144.80 ”.
- (5) Schedule 1 item 3 is amended as follows:
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “\$75.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$94.50 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “\$75.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$94.50 ”;
 - (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting “\$46.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$58.40 ”.

- (6) Schedule 1 item 4(1) is amended as follows:
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “\$62.60” and inserting instead —
“ \$78.10 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “\$125.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$156.10 ”;
 - (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting “\$231.10” and inserting instead —
“ \$288.40 ”;
 - (d) in paragraph (d) by deleting “\$314.90” and inserting instead —
“ \$392.90 ”.
- (7) Schedule 1 item 4(2) is amended by deleting “\$31.20” and inserting instead —
“ \$38.90 ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

MP301*

Mining Act 1978

Mining Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Mining Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Mining Regulations 1981**.

[* *Reprint 6 as at 7 April 2006.*

For amendments to 8 June 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4, and Gazette 9 March 2007.]

4. Second Schedule amended

- (1) The Second Schedule item 1 is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “40.15” and inserting instead —
“ 42.13 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “135.85” and inserting instead —
“ 142.34 ”;
 - (c) by deleting “253.00” and inserting instead —
“ 265.10 ”;
 - (d) by deleting “105.05” and inserting instead —
“ 110.11 ”;
 - (e) by deleting “163.46” and inserting instead —
“ 171.27 ”;
 - (f) by deleting “221.76” and inserting instead —
“ 232.43 ”;
 - (g) by deleting “420.09” and inserting instead —
“ 440.22 ”;
 - (h) by deleting “12.32” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 12.87 ”;
 - (i) by deleting “13.86” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 14.52 ”;
 - (j) by deleting “\$19.80” and inserting instead —
“ \$20.79 ”;
 - (k) by deleting “1.98” and inserting instead —
“ 2.09 ”;
 - (l) by deleting “6.05” and inserting instead —
“ 6.38 ”.
- (2) The Second Schedule item 2 is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “230.00” and inserting instead —
“ 241.00 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “985.00” and inserting instead —
“ 1 032.00 ”;

- (c) by deleting “330.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 346.00 ”;
 - (d) by deleting “223.00” and inserting instead —
“ 234.00 ”;
 - (e) by deleting “560.00” and inserting instead —
“ 587.00 ”.
- (3) The Second Schedule item 2A is amended by deleting “212.00” and inserting instead —
“ 222.00 ”.
- (4) The Second Schedule item 2B is amended by deleting “6.75” and inserting instead —
“ 7.00 ”.
- (5) The Second Schedule item 3 is amended by deleting “6.75” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 7.00 ”.
- (6) The Second Schedule item 3A is amended by deleting “5.60” and inserting instead —
“ 5.80 ”.
- (7) The Second Schedule item 4 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting “280.00” and inserting instead —
“ 295.00 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “320.00” and inserting instead —
“ 335.00 ”;
 - (c) by deleting “385.00” and inserting instead —
“ 405.00 ”;
 - (d) by deleting “1 925.00” and inserting instead —
“ 2 025.00 ”.
- (8) The Second Schedule item 5 is amended by deleting “28.00” and inserting instead —
“ 29.00 ”.
- (9) The Second Schedule item 7 is amended by deleting “85.00” and inserting instead —
“ 89.00 ”.
- (10) The Second Schedule item 8 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting “\$22.40” and inserting instead —
“ \$23.50 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “5.60” and inserting instead —
“ 5.80 ”.

- (11) The Second Schedule item 9 is amended by deleting “17.60” and inserting instead —
“ 18.50 ”.
- (12) The Second Schedule item 10 is amended as follows:
(a) by deleting “85.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 89.00 ”;
(b) by deleting “5.60” and inserting instead —
“ 5.80 ”.
- (13) The Second Schedule item 11 is amended by deleting “171.00” and inserting instead —
“ 179.00 ”.
- (14) The Second Schedule item 11A is amended by deleting “6.75” and inserting instead —
“ 7.00 ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PI301*

Planning and Development Act 2005

Planning and Development (Local Government Planning Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council under section 261 of the Act.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Planning and Development (Local Government Planning Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Planning and Development (Local Government Planning Fees) Regulations 2000**.

[* Published in Gazette 19 December 2000, p. 7243-59.

For amendments to 8 June 2007 see Gazette 8 June 2007.]

4. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 Part 1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the amount set out in column 2, and inserting instead the amount set out in column 3, opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert
1(a)	\$117	\$123
1(c)	\$1 351	\$1 415
1(d)	\$5 578	\$5 846
1(e)	\$9 982	\$10 462
1(f)	\$29 360	\$30 769
2	\$587	\$615
2	\$1 174	\$1 230
3(a) and (b)	\$59	\$62
3(b)	\$29	\$31
3(c)	\$5 872	\$6 154
4(a)	\$176	\$185
4(a)	\$352	\$370
4(b)	\$59	\$62
4(b)	\$118	\$124
5	\$235	\$246
5	\$470	\$492
6, 7 and 8	\$59	\$62

- (2) Schedule 1 Parts 2 and 3 are amended as follows:
- by deleting "\$70" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
" \$74 ";
 - by deleting "\$53" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
" \$55 ";
 - by deleting "\$29" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
" \$31 ";
 - by deleting "\$23" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
" \$25 ".

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,
G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

POLICE

PO301*

Community Protection (Offender Reporting) Act 2004

**Community Protection (Offender Reporting)
Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Community Protection (Offender Reporting) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Community Protection (Offender Reporting) Regulations 2004**.

[* *Published in Gazette 31 December 2004, p. 7025-39.*
*For amendments to 4 April 2007 see Western Australian
Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.]*

3. Regulation 5 amended

Regulation 5 is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (e) by deleting “Territory.” and inserting instead —

“ Territory; ”;

- (b) after paragraph (e) by inserting —

“

- (f) the *Community Protection (Offender Reporting) Act 2005* of Tasmania.

”.

4. Regulation 6 amended

Regulation 6 is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (e) by deleting “15.” and inserting instead —

“ 15; ”;

- (b) after paragraph (e) by inserting —

“

- (f) an offender reporting order made under the *Community Protection (Offender Reporting) Act 2005* of Tasmania sections 6, 7 and 9.

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

RG301*

Betting Control Act 1954

**Betting Control Amendment Regulations
(No. 2) 2007**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Betting Control Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day on which the *Betting and Racing Legislation Amendment Act 2006* section 9 comes into operation.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Betting Control Regulations 1978**.

[* *Reprint 4 as at 6 May 2005*.

For amendments to 28 May 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.]

4. Part 5 inserted

After regulation 97 the following Part is inserted —

“

**Part 5 — Approval to publish or make available
WA race fields****98. Terms used in this Part**

In this Part —

“**another jurisdiction**” means a jurisdiction outside the State, including a jurisdiction outside Australia;

“**approval**” has the meaning given in section 27C(1) of the Act;

“**authorisation**” includes a licence;

“**relevant person**”, in relation to a decision by the Minister under section 27D(5) of the Act relating to an approval, means the person applying for, or holding, the approval, as the case requires;

“**wagering**” includes any activity referred to in section 27C(2)(a) of the Act.

99. Prescribed criteria under section 27D(5)

- (1) For the purposes of section 27D(5) of the Act, the prescribed criteria are as follows —
- (a) if the relevant person conducts, or intends to conduct, wagering that is required under the laws of this State or another jurisdiction to be licensed or otherwise authorised — whether the relevant person holds, or continues to hold, the required authorisation to do so;
 - (b) to the extent that the *Financial Transaction Reports Act 1988* of the Commonwealth is relevant to wagering that the relevant person conducts, or intends to conduct — whether the relevant person complies with that Act, particularly the requirements of Part II Division 2 in relation to reporting suspect transactions and of Part III in relation to opening and maintaining accounts;
 - (c) whether the Minister is satisfied that —
 - (i) the relevant person; or
 - (ii) if the relevant person is a partnership, each member of the partnership who is a natural person,
is, or continues to be, a fit and proper person to be granted, or continue to hold, an approval;
 - (d) if the relevant person is —
 - (i) a body corporate; or
 - (ii) a partnership, the members of which include a body corporate,
whether the Minister is satisfied that each person who occupies a position of authority in the body corporate would be a fit and proper person to be granted, or continue to hold, an approval if the person were to apply for, or hold, the approval personally.

- (2) For the purposes of, and without limiting, subregulation (1)(c) and (d), the Minister may take into account —
- (a) the repute and background of persons suspected by the Minister to be associated with the relevant person or with another person referred to in subregulation (1)(c)(ii) or (d); and
 - (b) the number and nature of any convictions recorded, or charges pending, against the relevant person or another person referred to in subregulation (1)(c)(ii) or (d) for offences against the laws of this State or another jurisdiction, having particular regard to offences against laws in relation to wagering; and
 - (c) any information lawfully provided to the Minister by —
 - (i) the Commission; or
 - (ii) RWWA; or
 - (iii) a steward; or
 - (iv) a person in another jurisdiction with functions corresponding to those of a person referred to in subparagraph (i), (ii) or (iii).

100. Application for approval

- (1) An application for an approval —
- (a) is to be in the form approved by the Minister; and
 - (b) is to be accompanied by any information required by the application form.
- (2) An applicant for an approval is to provide to the Minister any further information that the Minister reasonably requires for the proper consideration of the application.

”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TRANSPORT

TR301*

Road Traffic Act 1974

**Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment
Regulations (No. 3) 2007**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Regulations 2006**.

[* *Published in Gazette 24 November 2006, p. 4843-85.*
For amendments to 21 May 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.]

4. Regulation 39 amended

Regulation 39(1) is amended by deleting “\$12.10” and inserting instead —

“ \$25.80 ”.

5. Regulation 40 amended

Regulation 40 is amended by deleting “\$12.10” and inserting instead —

“ \$25.80 ”.

6. Regulation 42 amended

(1) Regulation 42(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “\$80.30;” and inserting instead —
“ \$84.15; ”;

- (b) by deleting “\$160.60.” and inserting instead —
“ \$168.30. ”.

(2) Regulation 42(2) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “\$17.30;” and inserting instead —
“ \$18.10; ”;
- (b) by deleting “\$35.00.” and inserting instead —
“ \$36.60. ”.

7. Regulation 54 amended

Regulation 54 is amended by deleting “\$32.” and inserting instead —

“ \$14.30. ”.

8. Regulation 56 amended

The Table to regulation 56(1) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table	
	\$
Category 1 event	143.50
Category 2 event	86.00
Category 3 event	58.00
Category 4 event	58.00

”.

9. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 Division 2 is repealed and the following Division is inserted instead —

“

Division 2 — Fees relating to vehicle licensing			
Item	Regulation No.	Service	Fee \$
1.	22	Upon establishment of premises as an authorised inspection station	162.20
		Each year for the renewal of authorisation	67.40
2.	23(1)	An initial examination of a mobile home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, engine change	58.10
3.	23(1)	Subject to items 5, 7 and 8, an examination of a vehicle that is not set out in item 2	83.30
4.	23(1)	A second or subsequent examination of a vehicle referred to in item 2	45.50
5.	23(1)	A second or subsequent examination of a vehicle referred to in item 3	58.10
6.	23(3)	An examination of a licensed vehicle for the purpose of verifying the vehicle’s identity and/or specifications	58.10

Item	Regulation No.	Service	Fee \$
7.	23(4)(a)	An initial examination by the Director General of a heavy vehicle (i.e. a vehicle with an MRC exceeding 4 500 kg)	134.50
8.	23(4)(b)	A re-examination by the Director General of a heavy vehicle (i.e. a vehicle with an MRC exceeding 4 500 kg)	90.90
8A.	23A	Fee payable by a motor vehicle dealer or vehicle manufacturer for each vehicle the dealer or manufacturer wishes to licence	7.30
9.	24	For —	
		(a) searching records —	
		(i) manually, per vehicle	13.45
		(ii) by computer where a list of vehicles to be searched is supplied to the Director General on magnetic tape, per vehicle	2.70
		(b) production of an extract describing the current status of ownership of a vehicle, according to the Director General's records	14.70
		(c) detailed searching of current and previous owner's records and production of supporting documentation	18.00
10.	25(1)	Recording fee for grant or renewal of vehicle licence (not heavy vehicle)	10.65
11.	25(2)	Recording fee for grant or renewal of heavy vehicle licence	17.55
12.	26	Fee for transfer of a vehicle licence	10.20
13.	27(a)	Fee for grant of permit for unlicensed vehicle	6.50
14.	27(b)(ii)	Minimum permit fee	22.30
15.	28	Fee for issue of duplicate or certified copy of a vehicle licence document	6.50
16.	29(1)	Fee for authorisation under regulation 14(3)	10.80
17.	30(1)	Fee —	
		(a) for the issue of plates (other than personalised plates, plates bearing the same characters as previous plates, or dealers plates) except where paragraph (b) applies	11.30
		(b) for the re-issue of plates which have been returned under the <i>Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975</i> regulation 22(3), (3a) or (4) (other than personalised plates, plates to replace existing plates bearing the same characters, or dealers plates)	11.30
		(c) upon application for the issue of personalised plates	101.20
		(d) upon application for the issue of plates to replace ordinary plates bearing the same characters	13.00

Item	Regulation No.	Service	Fee \$
		(e) upon application for the issue of plates to replace personalised plates bearing the same characters without the letter "P" previously required by the <i>Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975</i>	77.90
18.	30(2)	Fee upon application for issue of name plates	771.00
19.	30(3)	Fee for transfer of right to display special plates —	
		(a) single digit numeral special plates	7 741.30
		(b) 2 digit numeral special plates	1 548.70
		(c) 3 digit numeral special plates	771.00
		(d) any other number of digit special plates	153.90
		(e) unique series special plates referred to in the <i>Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975</i> regulation 24(4a)(b)	1 548.70
		(f) unique series special plates referred to in the <i>Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975</i> regulation 24(4a)(c)	67.40
20.	30(4)	Fee for transfer of right to display name plates	386.50
21.	30(5)	Fee for transfer of right to display special plates or name plates —	
		(a) pursuant to an agreement or order under the <i>Family Law Act 1975</i> of the Commonwealth	16.00
		(b) to a beneficiary by a trustee or other person in a fiduciary capacity under a trust whether express or implied	16.00
22.	30(7)	Fee upon application for the issue of special plates or name plates to replace special plates or name plates bearing the same characters —	
		(a) for premium material plates	175.40
		(b) for standard metal plates	85.00
23.	30(8)	Fee for transfer of —	
		(a) special plates or name plates by a person to another vehicle owned by that person	16.00
		(b) personalised plates by a person to another vehicle owned by that person or by a member of his or her immediate family	16.00
24.	31	Fee for storage of special plate by Director General (per year or part of a year)	16.00
25.	32(1)	Fee for assignment and issue of dealers plates —	
		(a) where the plate is issued in substitution for a plate bearing the same characters, per plate	31.60

Item	Regulation No.	Service	Fee \$
		(b) in any other case, per set of plates	19.10
26.	32(2)	Deposit for each set of plates issued	20.00
27.	33	Annual fee for the use and possession of dealers plates	91.70
28.	34	Fee for duplicate of registration label	0.50
29.	35	Fee for duplicate tax invoice	6.50

10. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 items 1A to 8 are deleted and the following items are inserted instead —

“

		\$
1A.	Fee to take a theory test for the first time	19.60
1B.	Fee to resit a theory test	13.10
1.	Application for a driver's licence —	
	(a) including one practical driving assessment —	
	(i) where the motor vehicle is not of class HC or MC	68.30
	(ii) where the motor vehicle is of class HC or MC	154.30
	(b) where the motor vehicle is of class MC (in which case a practical driving assessment is conducted by someone other than the Director General) or where a practical driving assessment is not required	36.20
2.	Each additional practical driving assessment —	
	(a) where the motor vehicle is not of class HC or MC	71.80
	(b) where the motor vehicle is of class HC or MC	160.60
3.	For each duplicate tax invoice provided in respect of fees paid for any additional driving tests referred to in item 2	6.50
4.	Grant or renewal of a driver's licence —	
	(a) where the licence is granted or renewed for a period of one year	36.60
	(b) where the licence is granted or renewed for a period of 5 years	116.00
	(c) for a period determined under the <i>Road Traffic (Drivers' Licences) Regulations 1975</i> regulation 5A(2), not being a period provided for by paragraph (a) or (b)	for each year or part of a year to which the licence relates, $\frac{1}{5}$ of the fee under paragraph (b)

”

	\$
5. Application for the endorsement of a driver's licence as of class F under the <i>Road Traffic (Drivers' Licences) Regulations 1975</i> regulation 5 —	
(a) where the application is made within 15 days of the expiry of an endorsement of that class on the licence	nil
(b) in any other case	103.30
5A. Application for the endorsement of a driver's licence as of class T under the <i>Road Traffic (Drivers' Licences) Regulations 1975</i> regulation 5 —	
(a) where the application is made within 15 days of the expiry of an endorsement of that class on the licence	nil
(b) in any other case	103.30
6. First hazard perception test in respect of a driver's licence application	24.60
7. Each additional hazard perception test in respect of a driver's licence application	17.80
8. Fee for logbook under the <i>Road Traffic (Drivers' Licences) Regulations 1975</i> regulation 4E(2)	21.00
9. Copy of notice of disqualification previously given to a person under the <i>Road Traffic Act 1974</i> section 103	17.60

”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR303*

Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Vehicle Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Licensing) Regulations 1975**.

[* Reprint 6 as at 26 August 2005.

For amendments to 20 April 2007 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.*]

4. Regulation 26A amended

Regulation 26A(2)(a) is amended by deleting “subregulation (1);” and inserting instead —

“

the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Regulations 2006* regulation 32(1);

”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR304*

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985**.

[* Reprint 2 as at 3 November 2006.]

4. Regulation 8A amended

Regulation 8A is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting paragraph (a)(ii) and inserting instead —
 “
 (ii) the prescribed amount is \$21.70;
 and
 ”;
- (b) in paragraph (d) by deleting “\$1.30.” and inserting instead —
 “ \$1.35. ”;
- (c) after paragraph (a)(i) by inserting —
 “ and ”.

5. Regulation 8B amended

Regulation 8B is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “\$15.50; and” and inserting instead —
 “ \$16.20; and ”;
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “\$20.70.” and inserting instead —
 “ \$21.70. ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR302*

Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Vehicle Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Licensing) Regulations 1975**.

[* Reprint 6 as at 26 August 2005.

For amendments to 9 March 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2005, Table 4, and Gazette 26 May and 28 November 2006.]

3. Regulation 26A amended

Regulation 26A(2)(b) is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting “regulation 26B(2)” and inserting instead —

“

the Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Regulations 2006 regulation 32(3)

”;

(b) by deleting “regulation 26B(3),” and inserting instead —

“ regulation 32(4) of those regulations, ”.

4. Various references to “(Vehicle Licensing)” changed to “(Licensing)”

Each provision in the Table to this regulation is amended by deleting “(Vehicle Licensing)” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ (Licensing) ”.

Table

r. 1	Sch. 1 Form 6
Sch. 1 Form 5	

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR305*

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Transport (Country Taxi-car) Regulations 1982**.

[* *Reprint 2 as at 2 April 2004.*

For amendments to 22 May 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.]

4. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “155” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 162.40 ”;
- (b) by deleting “88” and inserting instead —
“ 92.20 ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,
G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR306*

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Act 1963

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in
Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964**.

[* *Reprint 4 as at 11 August 2006.*

For amendments to 20 April 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.]

4. Regulation 2 amended

Regulation 2 is amended in the definition of “motor carrier” by deleting “*Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975;*” and inserting instead —

“

Road Traffic (Drivers’ Licences) Regulations 1975
regulation 2(1);

”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR307*

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Act 1963

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964**.

[* Reprint 4 as at 11 August 2006.

For amendments to 8 May 2007 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.*]

4. Regulation 13 amended

Regulation 13 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “45.00” and inserting instead —
“ 85.50 ”;
- (b) by deleting “5.00” and inserting instead —
“ 4.80 ”;
- (c) by deleting “26.90” and inserting instead —
“ 4.80 ”;
- (d) by deleting “49.40” and inserting instead —
“ 147.20 ”;
- (e) by deleting “14.15” and inserting instead —
“ 7.10 ”.

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

WATER/SEWERAGE

WA301*

Rights in Water and Irrigation Act 1914

**Rights in Water and Irrigation Amendment
Regulations 2007**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council under the *Rights in Water and Irrigation Act 1914* section 27 and the *Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984* section 37.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Rights in Water and Irrigation Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Rights in Water and Irrigation Regulations 2000**.

[* *Reprint 1 as at 9 February 2007.*]

4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended by deleting the definition of “licence”.

5. Regulation 4 amended

Regulation 4(1) is amended after paragraph (b) by deleting the full stop and inserting instead —

“

; and

- (c) accompanied by the fee set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 1.

”.

6. Regulation 19A inserted

Before regulation 19 the following regulation is inserted in Part 3 —

“

19A. Terms used in this Part

In this Part —

“**licence**” means a licence under section 5C;

“**water entitlement**” has the same meaning as in the Act Schedule 1 clause 28.

”.

7. Regulation 19 replaced

Regulation 19 is repealed and the following regulation is inserted instead —

“

19. Fees for application for licence and amendment of licence

- (1) The fee prescribed for the purposes of the Act Schedule 1 clause 4(1)(d) to accompany an application for a licence is set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 2.

- (2) The fee prescribed for the purposes of the Act Schedule 1 clause 23(3) to accompany an application for amendment of a licence is set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 2.

”

8. Regulation 20 amended

- (1) Regulation 20(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) are repealed and the following subregulations are inserted instead —

“

- (1) An annual fee is payable to the Commission for a licence —
- (a) on the grant of the licence; and
 - (b) on each anniversary of the day on which the licence is granted.
- (2) The amount of the annual fee payable on the grant of a licence is the amount set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 3 for the water entitlement under the licence, less the amount already paid by way of the relevant application fee.
- (3) The amount of the annual fee payable on the anniversary of the grant of a licence is the amount set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 3 for the water entitlement under the licence.
- (4) For the purposes of subregulation (1)(b), the anniversary for a licence does not change even if —
- (a) the licence is renewed under the Act Schedule 1 clause 22; or
 - (b) the licence is amended on an application under the Act Schedule 1 clause 23; or
 - (c) the licence or the licensee’s water entitlement under the licence is transferred under the Act Schedule 1 clause 29; or
 - (d) the licensee enters into an agreement referred to in the Act Schedule 1 clause 30.
- (5) If a licence is amended on an application under the Act Schedule 1 clause 23 so as to increase the water entitlement under the licence —
- (a) the licensee is to pay the amount set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 3 for the new water entitlement —
 - (i) less the amount already paid for the water entitlement that applied before the licence was amended; and
 - (ii) less the amount already paid by way of the relevant application fee;

and

- (b) the amount of the annual fee payable on the anniversary of the grant of the licence is the amount set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 3 for the new water entitlement.

”.

- (2) Regulation 20(6) is amended by deleting “subregulation (5), the late fee specified in item 2 of Schedule 1 Part 1” and inserting instead —

“

subregulation (1)(a) or (b), the late fee set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 4

”.

- (3) Regulation 20(7) is amended by inserting after “If” —
“ a ”.

- (4) After regulation 20(8) the following subregulations are inserted —

“

- (9) If a licensee has not paid the annual fee and any relevant late fee the Commission may refuse, until the fees have been paid, to deal with an application —
- (a) to renew or amend the licence; or
 - (b) for the approval of a transfer of the licence or a water entitlement under the licence or of an agreement referred to in the Act Schedule 1 clause 30.
- (10) A quantity of water that a licensee is entitled to take under a licence on condition that that quantity is stored as surface water is not to be included in the water entitlement when assessing the amount mentioned in subregulation (3).

”.

9. Regulation 22 amended

Regulation 22(1) is amended by deleting “specified in item 4 of Schedule 1 Part 1.” and inserting instead —

“ set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 5. ”.

10. Regulation 28 amended

Before regulation 28(1) the following subregulation is inserted —

“

- (1a) The fee prescribed for the purposes of the Act Schedule 1 clause 32(1)(c) to accompany an application for the approval of a transfer of a licence or a water entitlement under a licence or of an agreement referred to in the Act Schedule 1 clause 30 is set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 item 6.

”.

11. Regulation 33 amended

Regulation 33(2) is amended as follows:

- (a) after paragraph (c) by deleting the full stop and inserting instead —

“

; and

- (d) the fee set out in Schedule 1 Division 2 item 7.

”;

- (b) after paragraph (a) by inserting —

“ and ”.

12. Regulation 40 amended

Regulation 40 is amended as follows:

- (a) after paragraph (c) by deleting the full stop and inserting instead —

“

; and

- (d) the fee set out in Schedule 1 Division 2 item 7.

”;

- (b) after paragraphs (a) and (b) by inserting —

“ and ”.

13. Regulation 42A inserted

Before regulation 42 the following regulation is inserted in Part 4A —

“

42A. Term used in this Part

In this Part —

“**licence holder**” means the holder of a licence under section 5C or 26D.

”.

14. Regulation 44 amended

Regulation 44(4) is amended by deleting “Part 1.” and inserting instead —

“ Division 1 item 8. ”.

15. Regulation 49 amended

Regulation 49 is amended by deleting “Part 2” and inserting instead —

“ Division 2 ”.

16. Regulation 56 amended

Regulation 56 is amended by deleting “specified in items 1 and 2 of Schedule 1 Part 1” and inserting instead —

“ set out in Schedule 1 Division 1 items 1, 2, 6 and 7 ”.

17. Regulation 56A inserted

After regulation 56 the following regulation is inserted —

“

56A. Fees for combined applications

- (1) An application for —
- (a) amendment of a licence under section 5C; and
 - (b) the approval of a transfer of the licence or a water entitlement under the licence or of an agreement referred to in the Act Schedule 1 clause 30,

is, for the purposes of assessing the applicable application fee, to be taken to be an application for amendment of the licence.

- (2) An application for —
- (a) a licence under section 5C or amendment of a licence under section 5C; and
 - (b) a licence under section 26D or an amended licence under section 26D,

is, for the purposes of assessing the applicable application fee, to be taken to be an application for a licence under section 5C or amendment of that licence, as is applicable to the case.

- (3) An application for the renewal of a licence under section 5C and —
- (a) amendment of the licence; or
 - (b) the approval of a transfer of the licence or a water entitlement under the licence or of an agreement referred to in the Act Schedule 1 clause 30,

is, for the purposes of assessing the applicable application fee, to be taken to be an application for amendment of the licence.

”

18. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 Part 1 is repealed and the following Division is inserted instead —

“

Division 1 — Fees for licences and permits

	(\$)
1. Application for a permit (r. 4(1)(c)) or for amendment of a permit (r. 11)	200
2. Application for a licence under s. 5C (r. 19(1)) or for amendment of a licence under s. 5C (r. 19(2)) ...	200

(\\$)

3. Annual fee for a licence under s. 5C (r. 20(2), (3), (5)) —

Class	Water entitlement kL each year	Fee (\$)
1.	1 501 — 5 000	200
2.	5 001 — 50 000	325
3.	50 001 — 100 000	600
4.	100 001 — 500 000	1 200
5.	500 001 — 1 000 000	1 800
6.	1 000 001 — 5 000 000	2 400
7.	more than 5 000 000	3 000

4. Late fee for annual licence fee (r. 20(6)) 200
5. Fee for duplicate licence (r. 22(1)) 50
6. Application for approval of transfer of a licence, water entitlement or agreement referred to in the Act Sch. 1 cl. 30 (r. 28(1a)) 200
7. Application for a licence under s. 26D (r. 33(2)(d)) or for an amended licence under s. 26D (r. 40(d)) 200
8. Maximum amount for meter test (r. 44(4)) 500

”

- (2) The heading to Schedule 1 Part 2 is amended by deleting “Part 2” and inserting instead —

“

Division 2

”

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

— PART 2 —

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

ED401

COUNTRY HIGH SCHOOL HOSTELS AUTHORITY ACT 1960

RESIGNATIONS

In accordance with Section 5 (5) (e) of the Country High School Hostels Authority Act 1960, I hereby declare that His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has accepted the resignation of Mr George Faulds as a member of the Country High School Hostels Authority and that the membership position is vacant with effect from 22 May 2007 and thereupon the position shall be deemed to be vacant.

Hon. MARK McGOWAN MLA, Minister for Education and Training.

ENVIRONMENT

EV401*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1986

DELEGATION NO. 68

I, Keiran McNamara, acting in my capacity as the Chief Executive of the Department responsible for the administration of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986*, and pursuant to section 20 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* ("the Act"), hereby delegate to the holder for the time being of the office of the Chief Executive Officer under the *Local Government Act 1995*, my powers and duties under the *Environment Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997* in relation to—

- (a) requesting the keeping of a log recording the details of the date, time and duration of all bellringing or amplified calls to worship under regulation 15;
- (b) preparation, service, amendment and revocation of noise control notices under regulation 16;
- (c) requesting details of calibration results obtained under Schedule 4, from the owner or person in control of a calibration laboratory, under regulation 23; and
- (d) approval of non-complying events under regulation 18, subject to the following limitation—
 - i. Subregulation 18 (13) is not delegated.

Under section 59(1) (e) of the *Interpretation Act 1984* the delegation numbered 31 gazetted 5 November 1999 is hereby revoked.

Dated the 28th day of May 2007.

KEIRAN McNAMARA, Chief Executive Officer.

Approved by—

Hon DAVID TEMPLEMAN MLA, Minister for the Environment;
Climate Change; Peel.

JUSTICE

JU401*

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE ACT 2004

APPOINTMENTS

It is hereby notified for public information that His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has approved of the following to the office of Justice of the Peace for the State of Western Australia—

John Douglas Christie of 10 Dillington Mews, Erskine

JOANNE STAMPALIA, A/Executive Director, Court and Tribunal Services.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG401*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995*Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale*

(Basis of Rates)

Department of Local Government
and Regional Development.

DLGRD: SJ5-4#03

It is hereby notified for public information that in accordance with the provisions of section 6.28 of the *Local Government Act 1995*, the Director General of the Department of Local Government and Regional Development under delegation from the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLC, Minister for Local Government being charged for the time being, with the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995*, has determined that the method of valuing the land described in—

- Schedule A hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 8 May 2007; and
- Schedule B hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 1 July 2007.

CHERYL GWILLIAM, Director General.

Schedule

ADDITIONS TO GROSS RENTAL VALUE AREA

Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale

SCHEDULE “A”

All those portions of land being Lots 201 to 204 inclusive and Lots 206 to 214 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 51020 and Lots 1 to 6 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 51860.

SCHEDULE “B”

All those portions of land being Lot 18 as shown on Plan 22079 and Lot 8 as shown on Plan 23500.

LG402*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995*City of Rockingham*

(Basis of Rates)

Department of Local Government
and Regional Development.

DLGRD: RK5-4#04

It is hereby notified for public information that in accordance with the provisions of section 6.28 of the *Local Government Act 1995*, the Director General of the Department of Local Government and Regional Development under delegation from the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLC, Minister for Local Government being charged for the time being, with the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995*, has determined that the method of valuing the land described in the Schedule hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 1 July 2007.

CHERYL GWILLIAM, Director General.

Schedule

ADDITIONS TO GROSS RENTAL VALUE AREA

City of Rockingham

All those portions of land being Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 37651; Lot 8 as shown on Plan 10537; Lot 17 as shown on Diagram 52149; Lot 20 as shown on Diagram 54969; Lot 22 as shown on Deposited Plan 27504; Lots 70 to 110 inclusive and Lots 114 to 125 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 51381; Lot 64 as shown on Deposited Plan 226074; Lot 801 as shown on Deposited Plan 29646; Lot 936 as shown on Deposited Plan 202758; Lot 1103 as shown on Deposited Plan 203322 and Lot 4640 as shown on Deposited Plan 195324.

LG403*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995*Shire of Dardanup*

(Basis of Rates)

Department of Local Government
and Regional Development.

DLGRD: DA5-4#03

It is hereby notified for public information that in accordance with the provisions of section 6.28 of the *Local Government Act 1995*, the Director General of the Department of Local Government and Regional Development under delegation from the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLC, Minister for Local Government being charged for the time being, with the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995*, has determined that the method of valuing the land described in the Schedule hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 25 May 2007.

CHERYL GWILLIAM, Director General.

Schedule

ADDITIONS TO GROSS RENTAL VALUE AREA

Shire of Dardanup

All that portion of land being Lot 85 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 2210 Folio 678.

MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

MP401*

MINING ACT 1978

APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Industry and Resources,
Karratha.

In accordance with Regulation 49 of the *Mining Act 1978* notice is hereby given that the licences are liable to forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(2)(ba) & 96(2)(b) for breach of covenant, viz. failure to comply with the prescribed expenditure conditions.

E. CAMPIONE, Warden.

To be heard in the Warden's Court Karratha on Friday 13th July 2007.

KIMBERLEY MINERAL FIELD

P80/1525—East Kimberley Diamond Corporation Pty Ltd

P80/1526—East Kimberley Diamond Corporation Pty Ltd

MP402*

MINING ACT 1978

INSTRUMENT OF VARIATION OF EXEMPTION OF LAND

The Minister for Energy; Resources; Industry and Enterprise, pursuant to the powers conferred on him by Section 19 of the *Mining Act 1978*, hereby varies the Existing Section 19 Exemption of Land, S19/158 (which was initially declared on 1 June 2001 and published on page 3033 of the *Government Gazette* dated 22 June 2001) by including therein the land described hereunder (not being private land or land that is the subject of a mining tenement or an application for a mining tenement).

Description of Land—**Area 1:** Approximate area is 38580ha.**Area 2:** Approximate area is 68ha.**Area 3:** Approximate area is 20507ha.

Land designated FNA 7669 in Tengraph. A geospatial description is filed at pages 67, 68 and 69 of the Department of Industry and Resources' File No. A1498/200302.

Locality—

East of Murchison River.

Dated at Perth this 29th day of May 2007.

FRANCIS LOGAN MLA, Minister for Energy;
Resources; Industry and Enterprise.

MP403*

MINING ACT 1978
INSTRUMENT OF EXEMPTION OF LAND—
EXTENSION OF PERIOD

The Minister for Energy; Resources; Industry and Enterprise, pursuant to the powers conferred on him by Section 19 of the *Mining Act 1978*, hereby extends the term of the Section 19 Exemptions of Land S19/157 and S19/158 (as varied) that were declared on 1 June 2001 and published at page 3033 of the *Government Gazette* dated 22 June 2001, and subsequently extended for further periods of two years expiring on 31 May 2007, for a further period of 2 years from 1 June 2007 and expiring on 31 May 2009

Description of Land—

Land designated S19/157 and S19/158 in Tengraph. A geospatial description is filed at page 89 of Department of Industry and Resources' File No. A1498/200302.

Locality—

East of Murchison River.

Dated at Perth this 29th day of May 2007.

FRANCIS LOGAN MLA, Minister for Energy;
 Resources; Industry and Enterprise.

MP408*

MINING ACT 1978
INSTRUMENT OF EXEMPTION OF LAND—
EXTENSION OF PERIOD

The Minister for Energy; Resources; Industry and Enterprise pursuant to the powers conferred on him by Section 19 of the *Mining Act 1978*, hereby extends the exemption granted on 27 July 2005 and published in *Government Gazette* dated 12 August 2005, of those areas described hereunder (not being private land or land that is the subject of a mining tenement or an application therefor) from Divisions 1 to 5 of Part IV of the *Mining Act 1978*, for a further period of two years expiring on 26 July 2009.

Description of Land—

Area 1—

That portion of land designated "S19/203" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 10 of Mines File A0435/200501.

Area: 30.0316 hectares Location: Mt Stuart

Area 2—

That portion of land designated "S19/204" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 12 of Mines File A0434/200501.

Area: 4.7372 hectares Location: Mt Stuart

Area 3—

That portion of land designated "S19/205" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 14 of Mines File A0435/200501.

Area: 4.9250 hectares Location: Nanutarra

Area 4—

That portion of land designated "S19/212" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 22 of Mines File A0433/200501.

Area: 12.9940 hectares Location: Marrila

Area 5—

That portion of land designated "S19/213" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 21 of Mines File A0433/200501.

Area: 4.2827 hectares Location: Marrila

Area 6—

That portion of land designated "S19/214" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 20 of Mines File A0433/200501.

Area: 4.6738 hectares Location: Marrila

Area 7—

That portion of land designated "S19/215" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 19 of Mines File A0433/200501.

Area: 3.5982 hectares Location: Minilya

Area 8—

That portion of land designated "S19/216" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 18 of Mines File A0433/200501.

Area: 2.0237 hectares Location: Minilya

Area 9—

That portion of land designated "S19/217" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 17 of Mines File A0433/200501.

Area: 818.8599 hectares Location: Minilya

Area 10—

That portion of land designated "S19/220" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 8 of Mines File A0437/200501.

Area: 1.3767 hectares Location: Wooramel

Area 11—

That portion of land designated "S19/221" in Tengraph, as shown bordered 'pink' on the plan at page 9 of Mines File A0437/200501.

Area: 4.6447 hectares Location: Yarning

Dated at Perth this 14th day of June 2007.

FRANCIS LOGAN MLA, Minister for Energy;
Resources; Industry and Enterprise.

MP404***MINING ACT 1978****APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE**

Department of Industry & Resources,
Kalgoorlie WA 6430.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the Mining Regulations 1981, notice is hereby given that the following Prospecting Licences are liable to forfeiture under the provisions of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for breach of covenant, viz. non-compliance with the expenditure condition &/or non-compliance with the reporting requirement.

D. TEMBY (SM), Warden.

To be heard in the Warden's Court, Kalgoorlie on 10 August 2007.

BROAD ARROW MINERAL FIELD

24/3212—Paddington Gold Pty Ltd

24/3351—Border Resources NL

24/3383—Paddington Gold Pty Ltd

24/3939—Zeendam Enterprises Pty Ltd

24/3940—Zeendam Enterprises Pty Ltd

24/3941—Zeendam Enterprises Pty Ltd

24/3942—Zeendam Enterprises Pty Ltd

EAST COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD

26/2859—Natural Intelligence Ltd & Yilgarn Gold Ltd

26/3164—Downes, Jonathon Charles

26/3165—Downes, Jonathon Charles

26/3166—Downes, Jonathon Charles

NORTH EAST COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD

27/1567—Cazaly Resources Ltd

28/768—Civil and International (Aust) Pty Ltd

28/769—Civil and International (Aust) Pty Ltd

MP405***MINING ACT 1978**
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITUREDepartment of Industry & Resources,
Coolgardie WA 6430.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Act 1978* notice is hereby given that the following Licences are liable to forfeiture under the provisions of Section 96(1)(a) for breach of covenant, viz. failure to meet the minimum expenditure requirement.

Coolgardie, Warden.

To be heard in the Warden's Court at Coolgardie on 27 August 2007.

COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD
Prospecting Licences

15/2667—Focus Minerals Ltd
15/4381—Steele Stacey
15/4589—Sampson Mining Pty Ltd
15/4723—Pavlinovich, Kevin Michael
16/1624—Coronet Resources Ltd & Pocketmail Group Ltd
16/1625—Coronet Resources Ltd & Pocketmail Group Ltd
16/2016—Paddington Gold Pty Ltd
16/2017—Paddington Gold Pty Ltd
16/2152—Paddington Gold Pty Ltd
16/2178—Quantum Resources Ltd & Siberia Mining Corporation Ltd
16/2179—Quantum Resources Ltd & Siberia Mining Corporation Ltd
16/2180—Quantum Resources Ltd & Siberia Mining Corporation Ltd
16/2181—Quantum Resources Ltd & Siberia Mining Corporation Ltd
16/2182—Quantum Resources Ltd & Siberia Mining Corporation Ltd

MP406***MINING ACT 1978**
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITUREDepartment of Industry & Resources,
Coolgardie WA 6430.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Act 1978* notice is hereby given that the following Licences are liable to forfeiture under the provisions of Section 96(1)(a) for breach of covenant, viz. failure to meet the minimum expenditure requirement.

Coolgardie, Warden.

To be heard in the Warden's Court at Coolgardie on 27 August 2007.

COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD
Prospecting Licences

16/2193—Cazaly Resources Ltd
16/2194—Cazaly Resources Ltd
16/2195—Cazaly Resources Ltd
16/2196—Cazaly Resources Ltd
16/2219—Cazaly Resources Ltd
16/2220—Cazaly Resources Ltd
16/2262—Cazaly Resources Ltd
16/2268—Pavlinovich, Kevin Michael
16/2269—Pavlinovich, Kevin Michael

MP407***MINING ACT 1978****APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE**Department of Industry & Resources,
Coolgardie WA 6430.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Act 1978* notice is hereby given that the following Licences are liable to forfeiture under the provisions of Section 96(1)(a) for breach of covenant, viz. non payment of rent.

Coolgardie, Warden.

To be heard in the Warden's Court at Coolgardie on 27 August 2007.

COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD**Prospecting Licences**

P15/4349—Allen, Royce William
 P15/4350—Allen, Royce William
 P16/1261—Barra Resources Ltd
 P16/1262—Barra Resources Ltd
 P16/1263—Barra Resources Ltd
 P16/1264—Barra Resources Ltd

MP410***MINING ACT 1978****INTENTION TO FORFEIT**Department of Industry and Resources,
Perth WA 6000.

In accordance with Regulation 50(b) of the Mining Regulations 1981, notice is hereby given that unless the rent due on the under mentioned licences and leases is paid on or before 23 July 2007 it is the intention of the Minister for Resources the provisions of sections 96A(1) and 97(1) of the *Mining Act 1978* to forfeit such for breach covenant, viz, non-payment of rent.

JIM LIMERICK, Director General.

Number	Holder	Mineral Field
Exploration Licences		
04/1420	Baracus Pty Ltd	West Kimberley
09/1155	Tyson Resources Pty Ltd	Gascoyne
09/1156	Tyson Resources Pty Ltd	Gascoyne
24/85	Guj, Alessandro Luigi	Broad Arrow
39/924	Duketon Resources Pty Ltd	Mt Margaret
	Regis Resources NL	
39/1131	Maynard, Allen John	Mt Margaret
	Whitfield, Gregory Basil	
45/2728	Dynasty Metals Australia Ltd	Pilbara
70/2536	Fieldpark Corporation Pty Ltd	South West
77/1180	Liberty Gold NL	Yilgarn

MP409***MINING ACT 1978****INSTRUMENT OF EXEMPTION OF LAND—
EXTENSION OF PERIOD**

The Minister for Energy, Resources, Industry and Enterprise, pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 19 of the *Mining Act 1978*, hereby extends the term of the Instrument of Exemption of Land that was declared on 30 June 1999 gazetted at page 2098 on 9 July 1999 and varied by declaration dated 23 November 2005 and gazetted at pages 5713 and 5714 on 25 November 2005, for a further period expiring on 8 May 2009.

Description of Land—

Land designated S19/138 in the Tengraph electronic plan of the Department of Industry and Resources. A geospatial descriptions is filed at page 49 of Department of Industry and Resources File No. 201/99 and page 42 of Department of Industry and Resources File No. A1620/200405.

Area of Land—

23,150.38 hectares

Locality—

Green Swamp, Carlton Plain and Mantinea Flat Areas—10 kilometres Northerly from Kununurra.

Dated at Perth this 12th day of June 2007.

FRANCIS LOGAN MLA, Minister for Energy;
Resources; Industry and Enterprise.

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PI101**CORRECTION*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
City of Subiaco
 Town Planning Scheme No. 4—Amendment No. 5

Ref: 853/2/12/7 Pt 5

It is hereby notified for public information that the notice under the above Amendment No. 5, published at pages 4289-4291 of the *Government Gazette* No. 168 dated 29 September 2006, contained an error which is now corrected as follows—

For the words—

1. Recoding 49—53 Hardy Road, Nedlands from Residential R20 to Residential R50.

Read—

1. Recoding 47—53 Hardy Road, Nedlands from Residential R20 to Residential R50.

H. HENDERSON, Mayor.
C. BURTON, Chief Executive Officer.

PI401*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
City of Cockburn
 Town Planning Scheme No. 3—Amendment No. 13

Ref: 853/2/23/20 Pt 13

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the City of Cockburn local planning scheme amendment on 15 May 2007 for the purpose of—

1. Amending the Scheme Text by—

- (1) Deleting from Schedule 3—Restricted Use 8 applying to CSL 4254 and Portion of Reserve 44544 (Loc. 4253) Murdoch Drive, North Lake from the Scheme Text.
- (2) Inserting into Schedule 4, Special Use Zones, “Special Use No 3” with the reference “SU 3” in the No. column, with the Description of Land, “Lot 4065 on Plan 191259 and Lot 4066 on Plan 191260 and Lot 4557 on Plan 191259”, and the Special Use of “Educational Establishment and Convention Centre”, subject to conditions—“Planning Approval”.
- (3) Inserting into Schedule 11, Development Areas, “Development Area 30” with the reference “DA 30” in the No. column, with the Description of Land, “Lot 5 on Diagram 66412 and Lot 1 on Diagram 63519 and Pt Lot 50 on Diagram 78591 (Loc 630) Farrington Road” and inserting in the “Provisions” column, the following—
 1. An approved Structure Plan together with all approved amendments shall apply to the land in order to guide subdivision and development.
 2. Land Uses classified on the structure plan apply in accordance with clause 6.2.6.3.

2. Amending the Scheme Maps as depicted on the Amendment Map by—

- (1) Amending the Scheme Boundary in accordance with the Districts of Melville and Cockburn (Change of District Boundaries) Order 2003 (LG405) published in the *Government Gazette* WA, gazetted on 27 June 2003.

- (2) Deleting the zones and reserves and Restricted Use 8 notation from that portion of the Scheme Maps occurring outside of the new district boundary described in (1) above falling within the City of Melville as set out in the *Government Gazette*, WA (LG405), Schedule 1 and Schedule 2, gazetted on 27 June 2003.
- (3) Adding the Primary Regional Road over a portion of Lot 50 on P13682 and D78591 (north of Leeming Road), and portion of R39704 CSL2849 west of the centre line of the Kwinana Freeway and south of the centre line of Farrington Road.
- (4) Adding a Local Road Reserve south of the centre line of Farrington Road from R46840 to Lot 4065.
- (5) Adding Lot 4065 on Plan 191259 and Lot 4066 on Plan 191260 and Lot 4557 on Plan 191259 within a Special Use Zone ("SU3").
- (6) Adding Lot 5 on Diagram 66412 and Lot 1 on Diagram 63519 and Pt Lot 50 on Diagram 78591 (Loc 630) Farrington Road within the Development Zone and within Development Area 30 ("DA 30").

S. LEE, Mayor.
S. G. CAIN, Chief Executive Officer.

PI402*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
City of Cockburn
Town Planning Scheme No. 3—Amendment No. 38

Ref: 853/2/23/20 Pt 38

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the City of Cockburn local planning scheme amendment on 29 May 2007 for the purpose of—

1. Rezoning Reserve 42809 Sykes Place from 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation' to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
2. Rezoning part of Lot 18 Grandpre Crescent from 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation' to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
3. Rezoning approximately 1050m² of Lot 177 Ely Street (Goodchild Reserve) from 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation' to 'Local Road' to provide a connection from Helena Place to Cade Street.
4. Rezoning Part of Lot 485 and Lot 459 Bourbon Street from 'Parks and Recreation—Public Recreation' to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
5. Rezoning part of Lot 432 Stanyford Place from 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation' to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
6. Rezoning part of the pedestrian access way on the northern side of Lot 432 Stanyford Place from 'Local Road' to 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation'.
7. Rezoning part of the pedestrian access way on the southern side of Lot 432 Stanyford Place from 'Local Road' to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
8. Rezoning the pedestrian access way on the western side of Lot 432 Stanyford Place extending from Phoenix Road north past Lot 434 Fenton Way and connecting to Fenton Way from 'Local Road' to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
9. Rezoning part of Lot 177 Ely Street (Goodchild Reserve) from 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation' to 'Residential' with a density code of R40.
10. Rezoning Lot 1 Caffery Place from 'Public Purpose—Civic' to 'Residential' with a density code of R40.
11. Rezoning approximately 512 M² of Caffery Road road reserve from 'Local Road' to 'Residential' with a density code of R40.
12. Rezoning Lot 65 Erpingham Road from 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation' to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
13. Rezoning the pedestrian access way running north-south between Lots 65, 460 and 58 Erpingham Road from 'Local Road' to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
14. Rezoning Lot 183 Southwell Crescent from 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation' to 'Residential' with a density code of R40.
15. Rezoning the pedestrian access way abutting Lot 183 Southwell Crescent on the western side from 'Residential' with a density code of R20 to 'Residential' with a density code of R40.
16. Rezoning the pedestrian access way splitting Lot 183 Southwell Crescent from 'Local Road' to 'Residential' with a density code of R40.
17. Rezoning approximately 1459 M² of Lot 174 Ely Street from 'Parks and Recreation—Reserve for Recreation' to 'Residential' with a density code of R40.

18. Rezoning Lots 224 and 380 Phoenix Road, Lot 381 Jamy Place, Lots 384 and 378 Fluellen Way and Lots 715 and 716 Teece Place from 'Residential' with a density code of R20 to 'Residential' with a density code of R25.
19. Amending the Scheme Map accordingly.

S. LEE, Mayor.
S. G. CAIN, Chief Executive Officer.

PI404*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
City of Rockingham
Town Planning Scheme No.2—Amendment No.9

Ref: 853/2/28/4 Pt 9

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with Section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the City of Rockingham Local Planning Scheme Amendment on the 29th May 2007 for the purpose of—

1. Rezoning a portion of Lot 100 Young Road and Lot 2 Doghill Road, Baldivis from 'Rural' to 'Special Rural'.
2. Amending Schedule No.4 to incorporate Part Lot 100 Young Road and Lot 2 Doghill Road, Baldivis into the Location Table, Special Rural Zones—Provisions Relating to Specified Areas (Portion of Planning Unit 7 of the Rural Land Strategy) under Plan Reference 7(i).

GARY G. HOLLAND, Chief Executive Officer.

PI403*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
City of Cockburn
Town Planning Scheme No. 3—Amendment No. 48

Ref: 853/2/23/20 Pt 48

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the City of Cockburn local planning scheme amendment on 6 June 2007 for the purpose of—

1. Rezoning—
 - (a) Portion of Cockburn Road;
 - (b) Portion of Quill Way;
 - (c) Portion of Sparks Road;
 - (d) Portion of Lots 10, 11, 12 and 13 Sparks Road on DP 50084;
 - (e) Portion of Lots 702, 703, 704 and 508 on DP 47332 Alacrity Place;
 - (f) Portion of Alacrity Place; and
 - (g) Lot 4996 on DP 39784 Cockburn Road
 from 'unzoned land' to 'Special Use—No. 2' zone. Rezoning—
2. Rezoning—
 - (a) Portion of Crane Street;
 - (b) Portion of Lot 4620 on DP 221219 Crane Street;
 - (c) Portion of Lot 4898 on DP 40642 Jessie Lee Street;
 - (d) Portion of Lots 4895, 4896 on DP 37245 Jessie Lee Street;
 - (e) Portion of Lot 4291 on DP 29968 Success Way;
 - (f) Lot 303 on Dia. 73376 Cockburn Road;
 - (g) Lot 400 on Dia. 75054 Cockburn Road;
 - (h) Portion of Lot 500 on Dia. 65610 Cockburn Road;
 - (i) Lot 501 on Dia. 68280 Cockburn Road;
 - (j) Portion of Lot 502 on Dia. 90909 Cockburn Road;
 - (k) Portion of Lot 21 on Dia. 100524 Success Way;
 - (l) Portions each of Lots 2, 3, 4, 5 on DP 24112 Success Way; and
 - (m) Portion of Lot 101 on DP 25597 Success Way
 from 'unzoned land' to 'Industry' zone.

3. Rezoning portion of Lots 105, 106 on DP 22979 from 'unzoned land' to 'Light and Service Industry' zone.
4. Amending Development Area No. 6 boundary on the southern side to coincide with the Special Use—No. 9 zone and the Primary Regional Road reserve.
5. Amending Development Area No 17 boundary and Development Area No. 15 boundary to coincide with the Special Use No. 2 zone.

S. LEE, Mayor.
D. M. GREEN, Acting Chief Executive Officer.

PI405*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Town of Kwinana

Town Planning Scheme No. 2—Amendment No. 91

Ref 853/2/26/3 Pt 91

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the Planning and Development Act 2005, that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the Town of Kwinana local planning scheme amendment on 29 May 2007 for the purpose of—

1. Rezoning Lots 1, 21, Ptn 22 Mortimer Road and Lots 2, Ptn 8, Ptn 65, Ptn 87 and 155 Johnson Road, Baldivis from "Rural A" to "Residential".
2. Amending the Scheme Map to: amend the zoning; modify the boundaries of Development Area No. 1—Bertram (DA1) and Development Contribution Area No. 1—Bertram (DCA1) to include the Amendment Area as Wellard West and require the preparation of a Structure Plan for this part of the Development Area; and exclude the Amendment Area from Policy Area 6—Wellard and include in Policy Area 22—Bertram.
3. Modifying the Developer Contribution Area No. 1 contained in the Fifth Schedule of the Scheme Text to include a new contribution item 1.3 as follows—

	DCA1
Area:	BERTRAM/PARMELIA (NORTH EAST)/ORELIA (EAST)/WELLARD (WEST)
Provisions:	<p>1.3 Item 3. Upgrade of Roads and Undergrounding of Existing Overhead Powerlines</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">1.3.1 Upgrading of Johnson Road south of Bertram Road and north of Millar Road.</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">1.3.2 Undergrounding of existing overhead powerlines on both sides of Johnson Road south of Bertram Road and north Millar Road and on the south side of Mortimer Road between Johnson Road and the Freeway.</p>

4. Modifying the Developer Contribution Area No. 1 contained in the Fifth Schedule of the Scheme Text to renumber Contributions Methodology items 2.3 and 2.4 (including sub-items), and include a new Contributions Methodology item 2.3 as follows—

	DCA1
Area:	BERTRAM/PARMELIA (NORTH EAST)/ORELIA (EAST)/WELLARD (WEST)
Provisions:	<p>2.3 Items 3—Upgrade of Roads and Undergrounding of Existing Overhead Powerlines (Applies to all Landholdings within DCA1 south of Bertram Road, west of Kwinana Freeway reserve, north of Millar Road and east of Johnson Road)</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">2.3.1 The development contribution in relation to the upgrading of Johnson Road includes earthworks, drainage, resurfacing, resealing, dual use path (eastern side), side kerbing, lighting, landscaping and roundabout(s) where required by the Town of Kwinana on a pro rata land area basis;</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">2.3.2 The development contribution in relation to the undergrounding of existing overhead powerlines includes powerlines on both sides of Johnson Road and the reinstatement of the verge including Landscaping on a pro rata land area basis.</p>

5. Modifying cost methodology item 2.2 of Development Contribution Area No. 1 contained in the Fifth Schedule of the Scheme Text as follows—

	DCA1
Area:	BERTRAM/PARMELIA (NORTH EAST)/ORELIA (EAST)/WELLARD (WEST)
Provisions:	2.2 Item 2. Roads and Drainage (Applies to Casuarina Structure Plan Area and area bounded by Bertram/ Mortimer Road, Kwinana Freeway, Thomas Road and the Metropolitan Region Scheme Railway Purposes Reserve and Johnson Road only, with the exception that sub item 2.2.2 also applies to the land holdings south of Bertram Road, west of Kwinana Freeway reserve, north of Millar Road and east of Johnson Road).

C. E. ADAMS, Mayor.
N. P. HARTLEY, Chief Executive Officer.

PI406*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
Shire of Broome
Town Planning Scheme No. 4—Amendment No 32

Ref: 853/7/2/4 Pt 32

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the Shire of Broome local planning scheme amendment on 22 May 2007 for the purpose of—

1. Reclassifying land bounded by Gubinge Road to the north, the western boundary of Jigal Drive to the west, the southern boundary of Sandpiper Avenue to the south and the Important Road Reserve to the east (known as the Broome Road Diversion) from the 'Development' zone to various other zones and reserves as depicted on the Scheme Amendment Map.
2. Amending Schedule 3—Special Use Zones by adding a new entry to the Schedule as follows—

Amendment No.	Description of Land	Special use	Conditions
32	Lot 680 on Deposited Plan 35558; and Part Lot 9021 on Deposited Plan 47361; corner of Sanderling Drive and Spoonbill Avenue.	'Roebuck Estate Village Centre' Shops, Offices, Child Care Centre, Consulting Rooms, Dwellings, Home Occupation, Home Office, Home Business, Family Day Care and incidental uses as approved by the Council that are consistent with the character of the local centre.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Development is to be generally in accordance with the Village Centre Concept Plan (VCCP) dated 28 November 2005; 2. Development standards to be determined by Council; 3. Nine lots (as indicated on the VCCP) shall be developed for residential use; 4. Residential development shall be assessed in accordance with the provisions of the Residential Design Codes at a density of R30; 5. "Home Business", "Home Occupation" and "Home Office" as defined in the Scheme are permitted ("P") uses; 6. Council may, subject to approval, allow other uses permitted in this zone to be undertaken from the dwellings, with the commercial use to have a floor area limited to 100m²;

Amendment No.	Description of Land	Special use	Conditions
			7. Shops, Offices, Child Care Centre, Consulting Rooms and Family Day Care, as defined in the Scheme, are discretionary ("D") uses and require the approval of the Council.

G. T. CAMPBELL, Shire President.
I. M. BODILL, Chief Executive Officer.

PI407*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
Shire of Busselton
Town Planning Scheme No. 20—Amendment No. 72

Ref: 853/6/621 Pt 72

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the Shire of Busselton local planning scheme amendment on 29 May, 2007 for the purpose of—

1. Rezoning Lot 16 and Pt Lot 17 West Street, West Busselton from 'Residential' to 'Restricted Business' and 'Recreation' reserve as depicted on the Scheme Amendment Map.
2. Realigning the boundary of the Wetland area on Lot 16 and Pt Lot 17 West Street and on the Residential zoned land adjacent to South Street, Seymour Street, Franklin Way and Prince Regent Drive, West Busselton to generally coincide with the boundary of the developed area and/or the Floodway area as depicted on the Scheme Amendment Map.
3. Including Lot 16 and Part Lot 17 West Street, West Busselton in the 'Special Provision' area as depicted on the Scheme Amendment Map.
4. Inserting the following details into Schedule 7—Special Provision Areas of the Scheme—

Particulars of Land	Zone	Conditions
Pt Lot 17 and Lot 16 West Street, West Busselton	Restricted Business	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Development shall be in accordance with a Land Use Concept Plan adopted by Council. 2. Development of the land shall make provision for public access and dual use path connections between Prince Regent Drive and Bussell Hwy and West Street in the first stage of development, at the full cost of the developer and to the satisfaction of the Shire. 3. Development shall make provision for a foreshore and drainage reserve incorporating appropriate wetland buffers and providing for long term public access on site in the first stage of development, to the satisfaction of the Shire. The reserve is to be surrendered to the Crown free of cost for vesting in the Shire. 4. A Stormwater and Drainage Management Plan shall be prepared by the developer prior to any subdivision or development that addresses, inter alia, the management of stormwater on site, the provision of nutrient and pollution stripping mechanisms, and avoids adverse impacts on the adjacent wetlands, including during construction, to the satisfaction of the Department of Environment and the Shire of Busselton. 5. Development shall address the interface with adjacent Residential zoned land to ensure an appropriate level of amenity and privacy by achieving low impact development outcomes adjacent to the Residential zoned land to the satisfaction of the Shire. 6. Dust and Noise Management Plans are to be prepared and implemented to the satisfaction of the Shire in order to maintain the amenity of adjoining residential areas.

5. Introducing 'Additional Use' provisions to portion of Pt Lot 17 West Street, West Busselton for a discount department store, as depicted on the Scheme Amendment Map.
6. Inserting the following details into Schedule 4—Additional Uses of the Scheme—

No.	Particulars of Land	Land Use Permitted/Specified	Conditions
	Pt Lot 17 West Street, West Busselton	Discount Department Store	<p>1. The additional use specified shall be deemed to be an 'AA' use for the purpose of Clause 21 of the Scheme.</p> <p>2. Development shall be in accordance with a Land Use Concept Plan adopted by Council.</p> <p>3. The additional use specified shall comprise a single discount department store with a gross leasable floor area of not less than 5,000m² and not more than 8,000m².</p>

7. Inserting the following interpretations into Schedule 1 of the Scheme—

"Discount Department Store" means a premises wherein a substantial range of consumer goods are kept in a substantial number of different departments and offered for sale by a single retailer but does not include a supermarket nor a supermarket component.

"Supermarket" means premises used to sell a range of food and household convenience goods by retail but does not include a discount department store, showroom or takeaway food outlet.

B. CLARKE, Shire President.
A. MacNISH, Chief Executive Officer.

PI408*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005
PEEL REGION SCHEME AMENDMENT 012/33A
Regional Open Space—West Pinjarra
Notice of Approved Amendment

File: 833-6-16-8 Vol 3

The Minister for Planning and Infrastructure has approved, as advertised, the abovementioned amendment to the Peel Region Scheme. The amendment is shown on Western Australian Planning Commission plan number 3.2036 and is effective from the date of publication of this notice in the *Government Gazette*.

Copies of the amendment and the accompanying report on submissions are available for public inspection from Friday, 22 June 2007 to Friday, 20 July 2007 at the following locations —

- Western Australian Planning Commission, Pinjarra Road, Mandurah
- Western Australian Planning Commission, Wellington Street, Perth
- J S Battye Library, Level 3 Alexander Library Building, Perth Cultural Centre
- Municipal offices of the Shire of Murray

Documents are also available from the WAPC's website www.wapc.wa.gov.au.

By virtue of section 126(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2005, the Shire of Murray Town Planning Scheme No. 4 is amended to give effect to the reservation included in PRS Amendment 012/33A.

MOSHE GILOVITZ, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

RG401*

LIQUOR CONTROL ACT 1988

LIQUOR APPLICATIONS

The following is a summary of applications received under the *Liquor Control Act 1988 (the Act)* and required to be advertised.

Any person wishing to obtain more details about any application, or about the objection process, should contact the Department of Racing, Gaming & Liquor, 1st Floor, 87 Adelaide Terrace, Perth, Telephone: (08) 9425 1888, or consult a solicitor or relevant industry organisation.

App. No.	Applicant	Nature of Application	Last Date for Objections
APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE			
11961	ESS NYFL Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of a Special Facility—Canteen licence in respect of premises situated in Roebourne and known as Cape Lambert Upgrade 80 MTPA Project	28/06/2007
11960	Castelli Estate Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of a Producer's licence in respect of premises situated in Denmark and known as Castelli Estate Pty Ltd	23/07/2007
APPLICATIONS FOR EXTENDED TRADING PERMITS—ONGOING EXTENDED HOURS			
30691	Maranel Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of an extended trading permit—ongoing extended hours, in respect of premises situated in Rottnest Island and known as Rottnest General Store	01/07/2007
APPLICATIONS FOR APPROVAL TO ALTER/REDEFINE THE LICENSED PREMISES			
270861	Golden Hotels Pty Ltd	Application for approval to alter/redefine the Hotel in respect of premises situated in Boulder and known as Albion Hotel	04/07/2007

This notice is published under section 67(5) of the Act.

Dated: 20 June 2007.

B. A. SARGEANT, Director of Liquor Licensing.

WATER

WA401

WATER BOARDS ACT 1904

BUSSELTON WATER BOARD

Appointments

The Governor is Executive Council has approved the appointments of the following people as a member of the Busselton Water Board—

Merryl Peet for a period expiring on 31 May 2010.
William Scott for a period expiring on 31 May 2010.

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

WA402

WATER BOARDS ACT 1904

AQWEST—BUNBURY WATER BOARD

Appointments

The Governor is Executive Council has approved the appointments of the following persons as members of the Aqwest—Bunbury Water Board—

Mr Stan Liaros for a period expiring on 31 May 2010.
Mr David Smith for a period expiring on 31 May 2010.

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

DECEASED ESTATES

ZX401

TRUSTEES ACT 1962
DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Ernest William George Powell, late of JE Murray Home, 16 Deerness Way, Armadale, in the State of Western Australia, Deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims in respect of the Estate of Ernest William George Powell (deceased), who died on the 30th June 2006 are required by the Administrator Ellen Powell of 1 Rice Place, Armadale, in the said State to send particulars of their claims to her within one month and one day from the date of publication of this notice after which date the said Administrator may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which she has had notice, and the said Administrator shall not be liable to any person of whose claim she has had no notice at the time of administration or distribution.

ZX402*

TRUSTEES ACT 1962
DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act relates) in respect of the Estates of the undermentioned deceased persons are required to send particulars of their claims to me on or before the 22nd July 2007 after which date I may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which I then have notice.

Batstone Clifford James, late of 13 Walter Way Hamersley, died 23.01.2007, (DE33055115EM113)

Demeo Deborah Jane, late of 49 Apsley Road Willetton, died 11.05.2007, (DE19952819EM22)

Fogg Ivy, late of 148 Roberts Street Joondanna, died 11.06.2007, (DE19671103EM13)

Hunter Jeffrey Hubert, late of 4 Hopetoun Avenue Northam, died 07.05.2007, (DE19911673EM36)

Mercer Hilda May, late of Brightwater Care Group (Inc) 35 Hudson Drive Dudley Park formerly of 32 Tuckey Street Mandurah, died 30.05.2007, (DE19621176EM37)

Newman Mavis Jean, late of 41 Waimea Road Safety Bay, died 02.05.2007, (DE19630569EM27)

Palmer Herbert Thomas Burnett, late of Carrington Aged Care 27 Ivermey Road Hamilton Hill formerly of 50 Toowong Street Bayswater, died 25 May 2007, (DE19771180EM13)

Polchen Gunther Bernhard, late of Unit 12/18 Eighth Avenue Maylands, died 18.06.2005, (DE33054018EM32)

Robson William Blake, late of 678 North Beach Road Gwelup, died 07.05.2007, (DE33033435EM27)

Rule Dulcie May, late of 44 The Avenue Warnbro, died 27.05.2007, (DE20001051EM16)

Slusarek Martha Elisabeth also known as Martha Elizabeth Slusarek, late of Sandstrom Nursing Home 44 Whatley Crescent Mount Lawley, died 25.11.2006, (DE31053872EM12)

Williams Shaun, late of Punmu Community Locked Mail Bag 20 Newman, died 18.12.2006, (DE33054298EM26)

Woodcock Loris May, late of 29 Browne Avenue Dalkeith, died 03.04.2007 (DE19913973EM27)

JOHN SKINNER, Public Trustee,
Public Trust Office, 565 Hay Street, Perth WA 6000.
Telephone 9222 6777.

ZX403*

PUBLIC TRUSTEE ACT 1941
ADMINISTERING OF ESTATES

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 14 of the Public Trustee Act, 1941 and amendments the Public Trustee has elected to administer the estates of the undermentioned deceased persons.

Dated at Perth the 20th day of June 2007.

JOHN SKINNER, Public Trustee,
565 Hay Street, Perth WA 6000.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

RETIREMENT VILLAGES ACT 1992

Price: \$16.50 counter sales
Plus postage on 250 grams

RETIREMENT VILLAGES REGULATIONS 1992

***Price: \$5.30 counter sales**
Plus postage on 55 grams

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1992

***Price: \$21.50 counter sales**
Plus postage on 345 grams

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

YOUNG OFFENDERS ACT 1994

***Price: \$34.00 counter sales**
Plus postage on 595 grams

YOUNG OFFENDERS REGULATIONS 1995

***Price \$10.90 counter sales**
Plus postage on 140 grams

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

THE CRIMINAL CODE

(Reprinted as at 9 September 2004)

***Price: \$59.00 counter sales**
Plus postage on 1205 grams

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

LABOUR RELATIONS REFORM ACT 2002

**Price: \$26.50 counter sales
Plus postage on 400 grams**

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

**CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION
(IDENTIFYING PEOPLE) ACT 2002**

**Price: \$19.00 counter sales
Plus postage on 275 grams**

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ACT 2004

***Price: \$7.15 counter sales
Plus postage on 100 grams**

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CANNABIS CONTROL ACT 2003

**Price: \$7.15 counter sales
Plus postage on 265 grams**

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

STATE LAW PUBLISHER

SUBSCRIPTION RATES FOR 2008

All subscriptions are for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2008. Subject to certain limitations, refunds may be allowed if a subscription is cancelled during the year. The prices quoted include GST where applicable and postage by surface mail unless stated otherwise.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

General *Government Gazettes* are published on Tuesday and Friday of each week, unless disrupted by public holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* are published periodically on any day.

All Gazettes	\$
Within WA	918.50
Interstate	935.00

Bound Volumes of full year 1,138.50

INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE

Industrial Gazette is published monthly.

	\$
Within WA	441.00
Interstate	525.00

HANSARD

Hansard is printed and distributed weekly during parliamentary sessions.

	\$
Within WA	871.20
Interstate	1,064.80

Bound Volumes of Hansard

Within WA	859.10
Interstate	872.30

STATUTES

Bound Statutes

Bound volumes are posted during March of the following year.

	\$
Within WA.....	310.20
Interstate	345.40
Overseas	402.00
Half Calf Bound Statutes	856.90

Loose Statutes

Statutes are posted weekly as they become available.

	\$
Within WA.....	334.40
Interstate	345.40

Sessional Bills

Bills are posted weekly as they become available.

	\$
Within WA	459.80
Interstate	481.80

CLAIMS FOR MISSING SUBSCRIPTION ITEMS

For a claim to be recognised as valid, written notification must be lodged at State Law Publisher, 10 William Street, Perth 6000 within 28 days of publication of the missing item.

Claims lodged after this period will not be recognised and will attract payment in full.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CARBON RIGHTS ACT 2003

Price: \$12.80 counter sales
Plus postage on 150 grams

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.